
 

Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust Committee 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 18 October 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

Online - Virtual Meeting 
 

Watch live on YouTube: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration 

Councillor Alex Sanderson (Chair) 
Councillor Bora Kwon 
Councillor Dominic Stanton 
 

Co-optees 

 Stephen Waley-Cohen  
 Faye Thomas 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Amrita White 

Committee Coordinator 
 

   
 E-mail: amrita.white@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Date Issued: 09 October 2023 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham


Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust Committee 
Agenda - 18 October 2023 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  4 - 12 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21st June 2023 as an 
accurate record 
 

 

4.   MANAGER'S REPORT 
 

13 - 33 

5.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 To note the date of the next meeting:  
 12th December 2023 

 

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 21 June 2023 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Alex Sanderson (Chair), and Dominic Stanton  
 
Co-opted members: Stephen Waley-Cohen and Faye Thomas 
 
Advisors to the Trust: Steve Hollingworth, Osama El-Amin (Trust Manager), Vicki Abel, 
Simon Ingyon, Nicholas Falcone, Alfie Kerrigan, Carmen Lomotey, Raul Islas and Ahmad 
Rafique  
  
Clerk: Amrita White 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 

 
RESOLVED  
The Committee agreed the appointment of Stephen Waley-Cohen and Faye 
Thomas as non-voting Co-opted Members for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bora Kwon. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
Matters Arising 
Stephen Waley-Cohen (Co-opted Member) asked if there was any progress on the 
vehicular access route to the Scrubs. 
 
Osama El-Amin (Trust Manager) noted the findings of the feasibility report and 
highlighted that the substation route for the Scrub Lane would be the preferred 
access for emergency vehicles in the future. As this project would involve a 
considerable cost, Council Officers were exploring cheaper cost options for 
alternative surface types and an updated set of quotations would be provided at 
the September meeting. 

Action: Osama El-Amin 
 
 
The Chair asked for an update to be provided on the depot usage and parking 
income. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Osama El-Amin explained that the depot at the Scrubs was used for all three Lots 
for the purpose of grounds maintenance by the Council. He noted that a report 
would be completed to understand the orientation of the depot and the percentage 
of usage for each contract Lot before a market rent on non-scrub use could be 
ascertained. An update on this would be brought to the December Committee. 
 

Action: Osama El-Amin 
 
Osama El-Amin also provided a breakdown of the pay and display, and Ringo 
parking income generated between 2022-2023. Councillor Dominic Stanton asked 
for a copy of the breakdown to be sent to the Committee. 
 

Action: Osama El-Amin 
 
RESOLVED  
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

5. MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
At the start, the Committee the Chair agreed to amend the running order of the 
Manager’s report to consider the decision-making items first on the agenda. 
 
HS2 (High Speed 2) update on SBS site  
Vicki Abel (Advisor to the Trust) noted that at the site visit on 25th May with BBVS 
(HS2’s contractors) it was agreed that the Stamford Brook Sewer (SBS) site had 
been reinstated to an acceptable standard and therefore could be handed back to 
the Trust. In order not to damage the reinstated area, it was proposed to grant a 
licence to HS2`s contractors to use the main path running ea
[...]
ound equipment on Braybrook St. 
Osama El-Amin (Trust Manager) noted that in March, the Committee requested 
that Council Officers investigate the cost of installing low-level timber fencing 
around the perimeter of 3 areas at the Braybrook side of the Scrubs, these were: 
the new playground area, the old playground area, and the outdoor gym area. 
Quotes had been generated with specification relating to fencing, with gates at 
either end.  
 
Phase 2 of these works involved co-producing the preferred version of fencing with 
equipment users. Therefore, children and parents of Old Oak Primary school and 
users of the outdoor gym area were being consulted on their preferences. This 
process would run until the end of the school summer term. Based on consultation 
responses, a proposal would be brought back to the Committee in September.  
 
The Chair was pleased to note that a consultation was being carried out with the 
equipment users. 
 
Faye Thomas, (Co-opted Member) asked who was being consulted and if there 
were any signage in place regarding the consultation. In response Osama El-Amin 
noted that users of the primary school and gym were currently being consulted. He 
also welcomed any feedback from community members who intended to use that 
area of the Scrubs. In relation to the signage, Osama El-Amin said that laminated 
signage, already in place would be reviewed and updated.  
 

Action: Osama El-Amin 
 

 
Traffic Management System on Woodman’s Mews 

Osama El-Amin (Trust Manager) provided an update and noted that the selected 

contractor had successfully installed the agreed system, as commissioned by this 

Committee. Completion of these works was restricted by difficulties accessing the 

necessary 100Amp power supply. Council Officers were working with UK Power 

networks to deliver this power supply, as a priority. The work would be scheduled 

in the next fortnight, with a 4–6-week lead time on completion. The Committee 

would be kept informed vi
[...]


Scrubs.  

5. Noted Kensington Dragon’s pitch re-surfacing/extension 

update.  

6. Approved the post of Trust Manager on a permanent basis.  

7. Approved the Grounds Maintenance contract inflationary 

uplift.  

8. Noted progress towards fencing off recreational equipment 

at the Braybrook side of the Scrubs.  

9. Noted an update on the Traffic Management System on 

Woodman’s Mews. 

10. Noted the Community Safety update by the LET.  

11. Approved appointment of Macintyre Hudson (MHA) as the 

Trust’s external auditor for the financial year 2022/23 and 

their associated fee.  

12. Note Trust’s latest financial position. 

 

 
6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETING 

 
The  Chair noted the dates of the future meetings:  

- 6 September 2023 
- 12 December 2023 
- 6 March 2024 

 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 18:30pm 
Meeting ended: 19:55pm 

 
 

Page 10



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Chair   

 
 
 

Clerk: Amrita Gill 
 E-mail: amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

Page 11

mailto:amrita.gill@lbhf.gov.uk


MANAGERS REPORT 

 

Report to Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust Committee 

 

Report Author: 

Osama El-Amin, Trust Manager 

Contact Details: 

Osama.el-amin@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary and Decisions Sought 

The Committee is asked to: 

1. Note the completion of HS2 works on the Stamford Brook Sewer (SBS) site - 

Victoria Abel 

2. Note an update on progress towards securing planning permission and 

commencing procurement of the Alternative Ecological Mitigation (AEM) 

Masterplan – Victoria Abel. 

3. Note progress towards acquiring Local Nature Reserve status for the ‘Wormwood 

Scrubs Meadow’ - Victoria Abel. 

4. Approve a £250K matched contribution towards the cost of maintaining athletics 

infrastructure at the Linford Christie Stadium – Simon Ingyon 

5. Note an update on the changing rooms at the Linford Christie Stadium – Simon 

Ingyon.  

6. Receive an update on the Kensington Dragon’s capital works programme – 

Osama El-Amin 

7. Approve an extension on the license to occupy the temporary school site – 

Osama El-Amin. 

8. Note a pause on constructing low-level wooden fencing around play equipment – 

Osama El-Amin. 

9. Note an update on progress towards implementing the recommendations of 

consultation exercises and the development of strategic objectives for the Trust – 

Osama El-Amin. 

10. Take note of an update on Secret Cinema’s proposal to host an event on the 

Scrubs in 2024. - Osama El-Amin 

11. Note an update on the Traffic Management System – Osama El-Amin. 

12. Note an update on Community Safety from the Law Enforcement Team – Alfie 

Kerrigan 

13. Note an update on the Trust’s financial performance in Q2. FY 2023/24 and 

subsequent budget forecast – Kellie Gooch. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Osama.el-amin@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. HS2 works on the Stamford Brook Sewer (SBS) site  

The fencing to the Stamford Brook Sewer (SBS) site was removed in August 23 and the 

land has been officially handed back to H&F. The seed mix has produced good cover, 

and the vegetation is establishing well. A path has been cut through the area to 

encourage people to keep away from the main area of vegetation.  

The removal of the SBS site fencing has allowed access to Lesters Embankment to 

assess the situation with the Japanese Knotweed which is in evidence in several 

locations. A programme of treatment will be established to try to reduce and eventually 

eradicate the Knotweed. 

Future work to the SBS site area will be minimal due to the sewer and the stipulation to 

plant only shallow rooting trees and shrubs. The masterplan includes the creation of 

swales along the foot of the embankment and planting of a native hedge.  

An oak tree planted as one of the fifteen trees planted by HS2 to replace those lost 

through the SBS site works has died and will be replaced in November. 

 

Committee to note. 

 

2. Alternative Ecological Mitigation (AEM) Masterplan procurement and planning. 

Following a meeting with OPDC in August we received the pre-planning application 

advice note from OPDC in late September. Land Use Consultants (LUC) will start to 

finalise the documents, drawings and surveys needed to support the planning 

application. This is RIBA stage 4 of the design process which will produce more detailed 

plans ready to tender the work. 

Procurement for the work will start after the public consultation phase of the planning 

application process if no major objections are received. 

The aim is to submit the planning application by the end of October 2023. The time 

allowed to decide on a Major Planning Application is 13 weeks.  

 

Committee to note. 

 

 

Page 13



 

3. Local Nature Reserve establishment – Wormwood Scrubs Meadow  

The documents are still with LBHF legal team awaiting sign-off. Once complete, the 

formal consultation process with Nature England can proceed. A subsequent update will 

be provided to the committee at the December meeting.  

 

Committee to note. 

 

4. Linford Christie Stadium – Maintenance of athletics facilities 

Among other sports infrastructure on-site, the Linford Christie stadium provides an 8- 

lane, all-weather 400m athletics track and associated field event facilities as well as a 

60m covered sprint track straight. The Sports and Play Construction Association 

(SAPCA) Code of Practice for the Construction and Maintenance of Athletics Tracks 

states that “in the event that the track is sensibly managed…at least 10 years will pass 

before full retexturing is necessary.” (SAPCA, 2021). Previously, both tracks were re-

surfaced in 2005, 18 years ago. Upon inspection, both tracks, along with the 

floodlighting system requir
[...]
’s FC. 

Temporary (portacabin) changing room facilities to be purchased and installed on 

the former changing room block, so that the site can continue to be used for 

sporting and recreational purposes. 

The most effective solution is to proceed with option 2 above. With demolition, the cost 

of these works amounts to £1.1M, to be fully funded from the Council’s Corporate 

Planned Maintenance Programme. A further update on progress towards completion 

will be provided at the December committee. 

 

Committee to note.  

 

6. Kensington Dragon’s FC (KDFC) capital project at the Linford Christie Stadium 

Since the committee meeting in June 2023, KDFC have been working with technical 

pitch consultants to finalise specification documents for these works. Officers are due to 

meet with KDFC in late October to receive tender quotations for the proposed works 

and agree a contractor and construction plan. KDFC have given officers re-assurance 

that this project is on-time to be delivered within the identified 6-month timeframe; 

November 2023 – March 2024. A further update will be submitted to the committee at 

the next meeting. 

 

Committee to Note. 

 

 

 

7. Renewing a license to occupy the temporary school site. 

Page 15



The Kensington Aldridge Academy temporary school site remains on Trust managed 

land. The Department for Education (DfE) are seeking an extension on their license for 

continued occupation of the site, for a further year. DfE have requested a slight increase 

in the permitted number of pupils from 1200 to 1350.  

A 3.8% increase in the value of the license is proposed, in line with the previous year's 

uplift. Planning permission for this site is not set to expire until 31st July 2025. 

This committee is asked to consider whether any additions to the license are required 

and to approve an extension. 

 

Committee to approve. 

 

8. Fencing the new children's play area – Braybrook St. 

This committee was asked to consider whether to construct low-level wooden fencing 

around play and recreational equipment on the Braybrook side of the Scrubs. Upon 

consulting with local stakeholders and pupils of Old Oak Primary school, the emerging 

consensus supported fencing off just the new playground area. 

Due to the recent establishment of a responsible dog ownership PSPO in the borough, 

children's play areas in the borough are now designated as ‘No Dog Zones’. In 

accordance with this PSPO and the desire of the children at Old Oak Primary to have 

more play equipment installed for slightly older children (10+), committee is asked to 

pause construction of fencing to allow monitoring on compliance with the PSPO and 

generate more feedback on which new installations are to be constructed in the new 

play area. Members of the wider community are also welcome to log requests for more 

equipment by contacting the Trust Manager. 

A further update will be presented at the next committee meeting. 

 

Committee to note 

 

 

 

 

 

9. WSCT strategic planning and implementation of recommendations 

Page 16



The WSCT Trust Manager is working with local stakeholders to identify, appraise and 

propose a set of strategic objectives to the committee, which will deliver a vision for the 

organization. Along with the set of strategic objectives, a business plan and a series of 

operational policies are also in production. Supporting these work packages are a 

collection of consultation exercises undertaken since 2019. These exercises sought to 

understand the barriers to participation on the Scrubs, the current management systems 

in place and the future vision of the Scrubs. Through these consultations, several 

recommendations emerged, which indicate the priorities among consultees and 

priorities for officers working to support the Trust. Some of these include constructing a 

café on-site, developing accessible toilets, creating better access routes, addressing 

drainag
[...]
s funds 5,000,001 5,000,001 5,000,001 5,000,001 5,000,001

Unrestricted Income Funds 889,392 938,377 1,030,969 1,457,796 1,749,260

Total Charity Funds       5,889,393       5,938,378    6,030,970      6,457,797    6,749,261 

Balance Sheet at end of Year

Page 25



Annexe 4 

 

 

Page 26



Annexe 5 

Page 27



 

Page 28



 

Page 29



 

 

Page 30



 

 

Page 31



 

 

Appendix 

 

1. Wormwood Scrubs Open Space – Recommended Improvements 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	4 Manager's Report



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Wormwood Scrubs 
Charitable Trust Committee 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 18 October 2023 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Alex Sanderson (Chair), Bora Kwon and 
Dominic Stanton 
 
Co-opted members: Faye Thomas and Stephen Waley-Cohen 
 
Advisors to the Trust: Osama El-Amin, Vicki Abel, Simon Ingyon, Alfie Kerrigan, Kellie 
Gooch and Mark Raisbeck 
 
Clerks: Debbie Yau and Harriet Bour 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
Matters Arising 
In respect of the consultation for low-level wooden fencing around equipment on 
Braybrook Street, Stephen Waley-Cohen (Co-opted member) suggested that it 
might be more effective to proactively invite interested parties who used the 
equipment frequently to respond to the consultation.  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
HS2 works on the Stamford Brook Sewer site 
Vicki Abel (Advisor to the Trust) gave an update on the HS2 works on the Stamford 
Brook Sewer Site. She informed the Committee that since the last meeting on 21 
June 2023 the fencing to the site had been removed which allowed access to 
Lesters Embankment. The removal of the fence had allowed visitors to get closer 
to the embankment.  It had also allowed for contractors to create access routes to 
be cut through vegetation on the embankment to the top of the slope to be able to 
treat some of the Japanese Knotweed. A programme of treatment would be 
established to try to reduce and eventually eradicate the Knotweed. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Stephen Waley-Cohen (Co-opted member) said that consideration should be given 
to replacing some of the chainlink fence panels on the eastern end to protect the 
embankment. Vicki Abel agreed to examine the extent of replacement panels 
needed along with hedging to be introduced as part of the masterplan work. The 
Chair noted that there were other parts in the area requiring further work too.  

 
ACTION: Vicki Abel 

 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
Alternative Ecological Mitigation Masterplan Procurement and Planning 
Vicki Abel updated members on the Alternative Ecological Mitigation Masterplan 
Procurement and Planning. 
 
Faye Thomas (Co-opted Member) raised a question around the impact the works 
would have on bird nesting.  Vicki Abel reassured the Committee that contractors 
would work around wildlife. She added that the planning application cost around 
£2000. 

 
Responding to the concerns of Councillor Dominic Stanton and Faye Thomas 
about the planning application, Vicki Abel noted that it was unlikely for the 
application to be rejected as the authority had followed the advice of OPDC closely 
in working out the planning documents and justifying the proposals in the plan. She 
explained that if there were major objections and a re-application was needed, it 
could impact on the project’s timescales.  

 
Stephen Waley-Cohen said that some objections such as the location of the 
proposed pond might be expected.  The Chair noted that the plan covering some 
200 acres had been extensively consulted on. 

 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
Local nature reserve establishment – Wormwood Scrubs Meadow 
Vicki Abel noted that the documents were with H&F Council’s legal team for sign-
off. Once complete, the formal consultation process with Nature England could 
proceed. A subsequent update would be provided to the Committee at the 
December meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
Linford Christie Stadium – Maintenance of Athletics Facilities  
Simon Ingyon (Assistant Director Parks and Leisure) updated the Committee on 
the maintenance of the athletic facilities at the Linford Christie Stadium. He 
highlighted that following a review of the athletic track at the stadium, both tracks 
and the floodlighting system required urgent refurbishment to ensure they 
remained fit for purpose and met UK Athletics Track certification. The track had not 
been refurbished since 2005. The proposed athletic facility improvement works 
would take around 18 months to complete. 
 
Stephen Waley-Cohen expressed the strong support of the Friends of the 
Wormwood Scrubs for the project. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Councillor Dominic Stanton said he was very supportive of the proposed 
maintenance works. He asked about the potential to extend this project to benefit 
from the economy of scale given its large capital upfront. The Chair referred him to 
the next two items which were related to other comprehensive capital works going 
on alongside the maintenance of the athletic facilities works at the Linford Christie 
Stadium. On his further question about the proposals from the Thames Valley 
Harriers, the Chair said she understood that the project had been paused whilst 
they evaluated their financial priorities. 
 
Kellie Gooch (Head of Finance, Environment) advised that if approved by the 
Committee, the Trust’s matched funding contribution of £250k was expected to be 
paid out in one lump sum. The Trust’s contribution to the works would not be 
depreciated.  
 
The Committee approved the recommendation. 
 
Managing the changing rooms at the Linford Christie Stadium  
Simon Ingyon (Assistant Director Parks and Leisure) provided an update noting the 
changing rooms at the Linford Christie Stadium needed a major refurbishment and 
the most effective solution was to demolish most of changing room block whilst 
providing Portacabins as a short-term solution for users. 

 
In reply to Stephen Waley-Cohen’s question, Simon Ingyon noted that the longer-
term option to provide school children and sport clubs updated facilities might take 
3 years or longer to deliver.  He undertook to provide a report on the vision and 
scope about the option after the Environment and Economy departments finalised 
the details.  

 
ACTION: Simon Ingyon 

The Committee noted the update. 
 
Kensington Dragons FC (KDFC) capital project at the Linford Christie 
Stadium  
Osama El-Amin (Trust Manager) provided an update on the KDFC project at the 
Linford Christie Stadium.  He said that KDFC have given officers re-assurance that 
this project is on-time to be delivered within the identified 6-month timeframe from 
November 2023 to March 2024. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 

 
Renewing a license to occupy the temporary school site 
Osama El-Amin briefed members that the Department for Education (DfE) was 
seeking a one-year extension on the license for continued occupation of the site for 
the operation of the Kensington Aldridge Academy, with the permitted number of 
pupils increased from 1200 to 1350. A 3.8% increase in the value of the license 
was proposed. 
 
In reply to Faye Thomas’ question, Osama El-Amin confirmed that the KAA was 
responsible for the cost of maintenance.  He elaborated that as the landlord, the 
Trust undertook an annual inspection of the building in accordance with the 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

planning permission and the next survey was due in January 2024.  He agreed to 
report the survey outcome to the Committee.  
 

ACTION: Osama El-Amin  
 

The Committee approved the recommendation. 
 
Fencing the new children’s play area – Braybrook St 
Osama El-Amin provided an update and noted that due to the recent establishment 
of a responsible dog ownership Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) in the 
borough, children's play areas in the borough were designated as ‘No Dog Zones’. 

 
The Chair referred to the public question querying the need for fencing around the 
play areas when the PSPO already forbad dogs in those areas. She noted that the 
construction of fencing would now be subject to the outcome of the monitoring on 
compliance with the PSPO.  

 
Faye Thomas noted that the responsible dog ownership PSPO seemed to be hard 
to enforce. She also mentioned that, through conversations with parents in the 
area, there were a lot of dog excrement in the playground and issues with large 
out-of-control dogs coming into the area. Without a fence it was difficult to keep the 
issue under control. She said these problems deterred parents from bringing their 
children to the park. Osama El-Amin said the Council’s Law Enforcement Team 
would be monitoring compliance with PSPO in the play area and provided 
feedback by the end of December, before deciding whether to fence off the area.  

 
Councillor Stanton asked if the proposed fencing would stop dogs off lead from 
entering the fenced off area. The Chair suggested installing fencing similar to the 
new fencing in Ravenscourt Park. Osama El-Amin advised that the fence would be 
1.1 m high low-level fencing. 

 
While noting in general individual or professional dogwalkers were not observing 
the PSPO, Stphen Waley-Cohen suggested advancing the reporting to this 
Committee by mid-December.  

 
The Chair asked officers to assess the zipline and trampette equipment at the play 
area as work might need to be carried out on them.  
 

ACTION: Osama El-Amin 
 
Faye Thomas brought to the Committee’s attention that there was another 
playground area next to the Linford Christie Stadium that was predominantly used 
by dog owners. She asked if it was possible to repurpose the fencing for this area. 
The Chair agreed and asked officers to explore. 
 

ACTION: Osama El-Amin 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

WSCT strategic planning and implementation of recommendations 
Osama El-Amin provided an update and noted that work was currently underway 
with local stakeholders to identify a set of strategic objectives, a business plan, and 
a series of operational policies. 

 
Stephen Waley-Cohen was positive for a proper plan going forward.  He suggested 
collaborating with Imperial College London in developing the ecological hub.  He 
also asked about the progress of fund-raising.   

 
Osama El-Amin noted that there were a number of well-respected institutions and 
good hospitals in the borough that might be linked up to those who had desires for 
research initiatives like green intervention and health. In addition to research 
collaboration, he said that the Imperial College London would also be engaged to 
validate the recommendations.  As regards fund-raising, he advised that the bank 
account set up for the purpose was being finalised awaiting the sign-off by the 
Strategic Director of Finance. 

   
The Committee noted the update. 
 
Secret Cinema Event Postponed 
Osama El-Amin provided an update and noted that Secret Cinema had decided to 
pause their proposals to host events on the Scrubs until summer 2025. He 
elaborated that more ecological baseline surveys and possibly mitigation measures 
needed to be done to minimise the impacts of the events on other Scrubs users. 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
Traffic Management System 
Osama El-Amin provided an update that officers were working to ensure the 
completion of the electrification works, to make the installation fully operational. 
The remaining phase of work involved UK Power Networks installing a meter 
before becoming operational. The work was due to take place on 1 November 
instead of the week commencing 16 October. He would notify the Committee and 
residents if there was further slippage. Once the work was completed, officers 
would distribute fobs to the relevant stakeholders and Council departments. 
 
In response to Stephen Waley-Cohen’s concern, the Chair requested Osama El-
Amin to check that the fencing on the site had not been removed. Osama 
undertook to reinstate them once the system was up and running. 

 
ACTION: Osama El-Amin 

The Committee noted the update. 
 

Community Safety Update 
Alfie Kerrigan (Senior Law Enforcement Officer) provided an update. 

 
Councillor Stanton asked for an update on the unauthorised encampment. Alfie 
Kerrigan told the Committee that an eviction notice had been served, and the 
travellers were no longer on the site. 

 
Simon Ingyon reassured the Committee that officers had good intelligence on 
travellers on Hammersmith and Fulham property and were working closely with 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

neighbouring boroughs. In this regard, the Chair advised that travellers visiting the 
hospitals in the Scrubs due to health issues should be approached on 
compassionate ground.   

 
The Committee noted the update. 

 
WSCT Financial Position 
Kellie Gooch (Head of Finance, Environment) summarised the financial forecast for 
Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust for 2023/24, including income forecast 
2023/24 (Q2), expenditure forecast 2023/24 (Q2) and Trust Funds.   

 
Members noted that £8,000 of CCTV works had been removed from the 
expenditure forecast this quarter. Osama El-Amin said since the fence installation, 
additional CCTV was not needed, however the Council had an option for 
temporary CCTV to be installed where necessary. He noted that the hospital had 
requested additional cameras be installed near their premises. 

 
Noting that dog exercise area improvements (£20,000) was an unbudgeted item, 
Faye Thomas asked about the timescale if it was going ahead.  Osama El-Amin 
noted that the timeline of the improvement work was subject to planning 
permission of the Masterplan, the construction plan of the swale, and the 
procurement of the tap in the depot. 

 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Committee agreed to: 

1. Note the completion of HS2 works on the Stamford Brook Sewer (SBS) site. 
2. Note an update on progress towards securing planning permission and 

commencing procurement of the Alternative Ecological Mitigation (AEM) 
Masterplan. 

3. Note progress towards acquiring Local Nature Reserve status for the 
‘Wormwood Scrubs Meadow’. 

4. Approve a £250K matched funding contribution towards the cost of athletics 
infrastructure improvements at the Linford Christie Stadium. 

5. Note an update on the changing rooms at the Linford Christie Stadium. 
6. Note an update on the Kensington Dragon’s capital works programme. 
7. Approve an extension on the license to occupy the temporary school site. 
8. Note a pause on constructing low-level wooden fencing around play 

equipment. 
9. Note an update on progress towards implementing the recommendations of 

consultation exercises and the development of strategic objectives for the 
Trust. 

10. Note an update on Secret Cinema’s proposal to host an event on the Scrubs 
in 2024. 

11. Note an update on the Traffic Management System. 
12. Note an update on Community Safety from the Law Enforcement Team. 
13. Note an update on the Trust’s financial performance in Q2. FY 2023/24 and 

subsequent budget forecast. 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting scheduled to be held on 12 
December 2023. 
 
The Chair and members of the Committee extended their thanks to Stephen 
Hollingworth, former Assistant Director, Leisure, Sports and Culture for his past 
contribution as Advisor to the Wormwood Scrubs Charitable Trust. 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.50 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Clerk: Harriett Bour 
 E-mail: harriett.bour@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

mailto:harriett.bour@lbhf.gov.uk

